in more detail in the notes to the unaudited pro forma combined condensed
financial information. The pro forma adjustments are based on available
information and certain assumptions that Enstar believes are reasonable.

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information is not
necessarily indicative of the operating results that would have been reported
had Castlewood Holdings' acquisition of Hillcot occurred on January 1, 2002, nor
is it necessarily indicative of future results.

   THE ENSTAR GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002

   Pro forma

Edgar Filing: ENSTAR GROUP INC - Form 8-K/A

22

   Enstar   Adjustments   Pro forma
   -----------   --------------   -----------

Interest income   $   1,499   (140)(2)   $   1,359
Earnings of partially owned equity affiliates   28,621   $   (100)(1)   28,521
Other income   608   608
General and administrative expenses   (3,130)   (3,130)
   -----------   --------------   -----------

Income before income taxes and cumulative effect of a
   change in accounting principle   27,598   (240)   27,358
Income taxes   (6,072)   (6,072)
   -----------   --------------   -----------

Income before cumulative effect of a change in accounting
   principle   21,526   (240)   21,286

Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle, net
   of income taxes of $13   967   967
   -----------   --------------   -----------

Net income   $   22,493   $   (240)   $   22,253
   ===========   ==============   ===========

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic   5,465,753   5,465,753
   ===========   ===========

Weighted average shares outstanding - assuming dilution   5,753,553   5,753,553
   ===========   ===========

Income per common share before change in accounting

[…]

translated into United States dollars using weighted average period exchange
rates.

Edgar Filing: ENSTAR GROUP INC - Form 8-K/A

24

All material adjustments required to reflect Castlewood Holdings' acquisition of
Hillcot are set forth in the "Pro Forma Adjustments" column and are described in
more detail in the notes to the pro forma combined condensed financial
information.

The pro forma results of operations are presented for illustrative purposes only
and are not necessarily indicative of future operations or the actual results
that would have occurred had the acquisition been consummated on January 1,
2002.

   CASTLEWOOD HOLDINGS LIMITED
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS
   for the year ended December 31, 2002
   (Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)

   Castlewood   Pro Forma
   Holdings   Hillcot   Adjustments   Notes   Combined
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   ----------

INCOME
  Underwriting income   $   48,758   $   (1,476)   $   --   $   47,282
  Consulting fees   20,627   --   --   20,627
  Net investment income   8,927   4,607   --   13,534
  Other income   --   1,003   --   1,003
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   78,312   4,134   --   82,446
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
EXPENSES
  Salaries and benefits   24,222   2,282   --   26,504
  General and administrative expenses   7,962   5,237   --   13,199

  Foreign exchange gain   (4,930)   (2,788)   --   (7,718)
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   27,254   4,731   --   31,985
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------

EARNINGS (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES, SHARE OF
  NET INCOME OF PARTLY-OWNED COMPANY,
  EXTRAORDINARY GAIN, AND MINORITY INTEREST   51,058   (597)   --   50,461

INCOME TAXES   (518)   --   --   (518)

SHARE OF NET INCOME OF PARTLY-OWNED COMPANY   10,079   --   --   10,079

MINORITY INTEREST   --   --   298   (2)   298

   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
NET EARNINGS (LOSS)   $   60,619   $   (597)   $   298   $   60,320
   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========

Edgar Filing: ENSTAR GROUP INC - Form 8-K/A

25

   CASTLEWOOD HOLDINGS LIMITED
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002

1   The historical statement of operations information of Castlewood
   Holdings and Hillcot has been derived from each respective company's
   historical financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 31,